
F.No. Y -27 0t rf289 D0 t I - SO(NAT. COM)

qr<tH:Gt'r(

frfl {;nfic
ttq€ furm

ffiqrP{o frt( BTrtrs q,nqrur *
aFBFa + ftt rrSq {frfr

Government of lndia
Ministry of Finance

Department of Revenue
National Committee for Promotion

of Socialand Economic Welfare

New Delhi, dated the 4thOctober, 2011

To,

Shraddha Rehabilitation Foundation,
Shraddha Manasarovar,
Opposite Eskay Club,
OfrNew Link Road, Borivali (W),
Mumbai 400103.

Subject: Notification under Section 35AC of the Income Tax Act,1961 as
recommended bv the National Committee for Promotion of Social and
Economic lVelfare - resardins.

Sir.

I am directed to refer to your letter on the above mentioned subject and to say that on
the basis of recommendations of the National Committee for Promoti6ri'of Social and
Economic Welfare (Department of Revenue), New Delhi, it has been decided to approve your
Association/Institution and the project as notified under Notification No. S.O. 2302(E) dated
3.10.201I a copy of which is enclosed for your ready reference.

2. The approval is subject to the following conditions:-

Out of total beneficiaries of the project, at least 50% beneficiaries must belong
to economically weaker sections of the society whose income is below Rs.
18000 per annum and they should be provided freeship. However, this shall not
apply to cases, where the services or facilities are to be provided free of cost
completely to all the beneficiaries.

A complete record of such beneficiaries is maintained including their names and
addresses, the nature of services provided and the fee charged, if any. The
record should be open for verification at any given time.

Violation of conditions may entail taxation of the entire amount of donation in
the hands of the institution.

(i)

(ii)

(iiD



-t I

l

-2-

(i") A complete record of projects undertaken, its location, specific activities

done, amount spent on each activity and the assets, if any, created should be

maintained for verification, if necessary.

(v) The institution would file a report from a Chartered Accountant alongwith

the return of income of each assessment year certifying that the existing

records of the Institution adequately demonstrate that 50% of total

beneficiaries came from the economically weaker sections of the society

and that fulIbenefits were rendered to them free of cost.

(vi) 'the trust should display public notices at prominent places indicating the

extent of services to be provided alongwith the free or concessional benefits

and the facilities, which are reserved for people belonging to weaker

sections of the society who will not be charged any fee. The address and

contact numbers of the office of National Committee (being the approving

authority ) must also be displayed.

3. ln term of Rule i lK(iv) of the Income Tax Rules, 1962, the organization is required

to maintain a separate account for each approved project. In addition to inspection by the

Income Tax Department, the accounts shall be open for inspection of the National

Committee or any official deputed by the Committee for this purpose.

4. It may be ensured that Annual Status Reports are duly submitted in respect of the

approved project indicating the amount of donations collected/received under Section

fSAC of the Income Tax Act,1961; the amount spent and the extent of work carried out,

duly certified by a senior executive of the organisation/Institution alongwith photographs

relating thereto, if any, in the prescribed Form 58D. The status reports should be sent in

the prescribed format only. Additional comments, if any, may be sent separately, but in no

case, shall any annual report or perfcr"mance report be accepted as a substitute for the

prescribed staius report in form 58D. These reports have to be prepared and submitted as

on 31tt March of ivery year alongwith a statement of accounts, and addressed to the

Secretary Q.{ational Committee) so as to reach the Secretariat of the National Committee by

31tt May of every year.

5. While receiving the donations u/s 35AC of the I.T. Act,1961 for the notified

project, it may be ensured that receipts are issued in the form 58-4/58-8. These certificates

are-required to be issued in terms of Income Tax Rule 110 and specimen of these forms are

available in the Income Tax Ru1e,1962.

6. On completion of the project or scheme, a final report has also to be submitted

alongwith a certificate from the Local Administration/ Gram Panchayat in all such cases

where assets created were to be handed over to such authorities.



-}.

'|' hrtr-rrl{hrE 
- 

Lt rrh* ----*# *l r{r r * - r: $*E-* cf * .r*rr ryr!!1 illr; t *H rr: *;*n;,*liqx* h!lh' f;rt ; fl rir*r. r*-*II **jn h * 3 *
-r-.
I rrl;rtrh*;ffiL*;l{|x.
v-Ear,

AfI:-
qrolHrlffi*ur****r*s*€l?mt rrfrrttr

fifrfrt{r**m}



l

ITO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF INDIA, EXTRAORDINARY, PART-II.
SECTTON 3, SUB-SECTTON (ii)l

GOVERNMENT OF TNDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(Department of Revenue)

NOTIFICATION

New Delhi, dated the *d OctoUer, 201I

S.O.23b){E).- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (l) read with clause (b) of the
Explanation to section 35AC of the Income-tax Act, 1961 (43 of 1961), the Central Government, on
the recommendations of the National Committee for Promotion of Social and Economic Welfare,
hereby notifies the institutions approved by the said National Committee, mentioned in column (2) of
the Table below, and approves the eligible projects or schemes specified to be carried on by thi said
institutions and the estimated cost thereof as mentioned in column (3) of the said Table, and also
specifies in the column (a) of the Table the maximum amount of such cost which may be allowed as
deduction under the said section 35AC for the period of approval, namely:-

TABLE

Serial
Numbe
r

Name of the Institution Project or scheme and
estimated cost thereof

Maximum amount of 1

cost to be allowed as ,

deduction under scction i

35AC

(1) (2\ (3) 4
I Unnati Yuva Jagruti

Mandal,
Shop No.84, Sardar Centre,
Opposite Vastrapur Lake,
Ahmedabad, Gujarat
38001 s.

Personal Training &
Counseling of urban families
for social and economical
wellness.

(Cost of Rs. 5.98 crore)

Rs. 5.98 crore for thr€e 
-

financial years i
commencing with 201I-
12 i.e 7O1l-12,2012-13 

,

&.2013-14.

2. Yugantar BharatiQltrGO),
Post Box No.32, Namkom
Post Office,
Sidroul, Ranchi - 834010,
Jharkhand.

The Changing face of Saranda
Forest: lmplications for
conservation of Natural
Resources.

(Cost of Rs. 67.31 lakh)

Rs. 67.31 lakh for three
financial years
commencing with 201l-
12 i.e 20ll-12, 2012-13
&,2013-14.

3. Gyan Mandal Laxmipura
Group
Prerit Agrogya Mandal,
Laxmipura, Ta
Khedbrahma,
District Sabarkantha,
Gujarat - 383275.

Hospital project.

(Cost of Rs. 89.00 lakh)

Rs. 89.00 lakh for three
financial years
commencing with 20ll-
12 i.e 2011-12,2012-13
& 2013-14.



4. Purkal Stree Shakti Samiti,
Village Purkal, Post Offrce
Bhagwantpur,
Dehradun, Uttarakhand.

Purkal Stree Samiti.

(Cost of Rs. 8.00 crore
including Rs. 5.00 crore as

corpus fund)

Rs. 8.00 crore incluiling
Rs. 5.00 crore as corpus
fund for three financial
years commencing with
2011-12 i.e 20lr-72,
2012-13 &20t3-14.

5. Badr-E-Aowliya Research
and Development Society,
15/28, Bechulal Road,
(ClT-Padmapukur) Entally,
Kolkata 700014, West
Bengal.

Development of Rural
entrepreneurship and transfer
of technology for horticultural
products by utilizing locally
grown horticultural crops.

(Cost of Rs. 2.71 crore)

Rs. 2.71 crore for three
financial years
commencing with 2011-
12 i.e 2011-12, 2012-13
&2013-14.

6. lskcon Food Relief
Foundation,
Hare Krishna Land, Juhu,
Mumbai- 400 049.

Mid Day Meal Project of
Jharkhand.

(Cost of Rs.21.16 crore)

Rs. 21.16 crore for three
financial years
commencing with 2011-
12 i.e 2011-12,2012-13
&,2013-14.

7. Sri Chaitanya Seva Trust,
Bhaktivedanta Hospital,
SrishtiComplex,
Bhaktivedanta Swami
Marg,
Mira Road (E);
DisL Thane- 401 107,
Maharashtra.

Bhaktivedanta Hospital-
community Health Services.

(cost of Rs.3865.36 lakh)

Rs. 3865.36 lakh for
three financial years
commencing with 20ll-
12 i.e. zDll-lz,z}1f.-]3
&2013-14.

8. Sri Chaitanya Seva Trust,
Bhaktivedanta Hospital,
Srishti Complex,
Bhaktivedanta Swami
Marg,
Mira Road (E),
Dist. Thane- 401 107
Maharashtra.

Barsana Community Health
Centre Project.

(cost of Rs. 582.17 lakh)

Rs. 582.17 lakh for three
financial years
commencing with 2011-
l2 i.e. 2011-12, 2012-13
&.24r3-t4.

9. Sri Chaitanya Seva Trust,
Bhaktivedanta Hospital,
Srishti Complex,
Bhaktivedanta Swami
Marg,
Mira Road (E),
Dist. Thane- 401 107
Maharashtra.

Bhaktivedanta Hospice.
Vrindavan
(cost of Rs. 483.46 lakh)

Rs. 483.46 lakh for three
financial years
commencing with 20ll-
12 i.e. 20ll-12, 2012-13
&7013-14.

10. Carmel Community Trust,
A-2, DDA Slum flats,
Kalkaji, New Dehi 110019.

Free Education for sustainable
development.

(Cost of Rs 2.46 crore)

Rs 2.46 crore for two
financial years
commencing with 2011-
12 i.e. 2011-2012 &
2412-t3.

ll Ekta Shakti Foundation, A-
I12, IInd Floor, Vikaspuri,
New Delhi I 10018.

Mid Day Meal semi automated
kitchen and upgradation of
kitchens.

Rs I 1.68 crore for three
financial years
commencins with 2011-



12.
(Cost of Rs I 1.68 crore )

12 i.e.201r-2012-2OtL
13 &2013_14.Society for Promotion-of

Youth & Masses,
SPYM centre 111/9-
Opposite Sec B4,
Vasant Kunj,
New Delhi l t0 070.

Drug De-addiction cum
Rehabilitation services for
children in conflict with law.

(Cost of Rs 3.06 crore)

Rs 3.06 crore for three
frnancial years
commencing with Z0ll-
12 i.e. Z}tt-ZOtZ &
2012-13 &2013-14.

I3. Thalassemia anO -Sickte
Cell Society,
Door No.22 -8-496 to 50 1,
Chatta Bazar, Near city
Civil Court, Purani Haveli,
Hyderabad 500002.

rvlanagement oI I ransfirsion
Dependent thalassemia &
Sickle Cell Patients, and its
prevention.

(Cost of Rs 7.46 crore)

Rs 7.46 crore- for three
financial
."*r',*.irg with fffi:
12 i.e. 2011-Z0tZ, ZOt2_
13 and 2013-2014.

14.

15.

Sardar Patel H%lth
Foundation
Sachchidanand plot
No.2701,
Behind patel Park,
Aerodrome Road,
Bhavnagar-36400 1,
Gujarat.

ror extenslon & support of
present activities i.e to meet
with recurring deficits and to
create corpus fund for future
deficit of the hospital.

(Cost of Rs. 750.51 lakh
including a corpus fund of Rs.
530.25 lakh)

pommencing with Z0ll_
12 i.e z}tt-t}, Z0tZ-13
E 2A1I3-14.

Rs.750.51 lakh
corpus fund
530.25 lakh
financial

including
of Rs.

for three
years

Maathru Bhoomi
Foundation (NGO),
A-437,Illrd Floor,
G.D colony, Mayur Vihar
Phase-III,
Delhi I10096.

Vocational and skill tatnlng
for women living in urban
slums.

(Cost of Rs. 35.15 lakh)

Rs. 35.15 lakh
financial

for three
years

commencing with Z0ll_
12 i.e 20tt-72,2012-13
&2013-14.

16. Sri Parandhama--e6trai
Charitable Trust,
1 -95, annamarajugari palli,
Sibyala(P), Rayachoti(M),
Y.S.R. District,
Andhra Pradesh - 516769.

\rrpnanage home/school
project.

(Cost of Rs. 2.67 crore
including corpus fund of Rs. 50
lakh)

Rs. 2.67 crore includin[
corpus fund of Rs. 50
lakh for three financial
years commencing with
2011-12 i.e Z}tl-t},
2012-13 &2013_14.

17.

18.

Mayank Welfare Sadety,
I 04, Trishul Apartment,
5, Sanghi colony,
A.B.Road, Indore,
Madhya Pradesh - 452 009.

Soujanya Seva Mission.

(Cost of Rs. I 9.62 crore)

Rs.19.62 crore for three
financial years
commencing with 20l l_
12 i.e z}tt-t}, Z}tZ-t3
&2013-t4.

NRI Academy of Sciences,
Chinakakani, Mangalagiri
Mandal,
Guntur District,
Andhra Pradesh
522 503.

Expansion and providing rnore
medical services.

(Cost of Rs.18.50 crore)

Rs.]8.50 crore for three
financial years
commencing with Z0ll_
12 i.e z}tt-t1, ZOt2-13
&2013-14.

r9. Late Smt Sona Algonda
Patil Charitable Trust.

Awareness cum De-addiction
camp, Iehabilitation Centre for

Rs.1 .1 3 crore for three
financial years



R/o Sona Clinic,l 18/2/3,
Plot No.l,
Patil Nagar, On West of
Circuit House,
Madhavnagar Road,
Sangli, Maharashtra.

addicts, prevention of
Alcoholism and Drug Abuse
for addicted people from Sangli
district.

(Cost of Rs.1 .1 3 crore)

commencing with 2011-
12 i.e 2An-12,2012-13
&2013-14.

20. Bharat Sevashram Sangha,
2ll, Rash Behari Avenue,
Kolkata 700019, West
Bengal.

Expansion and addition of
Floors of Bharat Sevashram
Sangha Hospital Guwahati.

(Cost of Rs. 3.10 crore)

Rs. 3.10 crore for three
financial years

commencing with 201l-
12 i.e 2011-12, 2Al2-13
&,2013-14.

,/ Shraddha Rehabilitation
Foundation,
Shraddha Manasarovar,
Opposite Eskay CIub,
Off New Link Road,
Borivali (W), Mumbai
4001 03.

Shraddha Rehabilitation
Foundation.

(Cost of Rs. 2.73 uore)

Rs. 2.73 crore for three
financial years

commencing with 20ll-
12 i.e 2011-12,2012-13
&2013-14.

I

22. Jan Kalyan Medical
Society,
National Highway 8A,
Mandvi-Bhuj Road,
Mandvi-Kutch, C uj arat.

Cancer Research Hospice &
Dialysis Centre.

(Cost of Rs. 4.5 crore)

Rs. 4.5 crore for three
financial years

commencing with 201l-
12 i.e. 2011-12, 2012-
13 &2013-14..

23. Maharashtra Homeopathic
Foundation,
Gunjalwadi Pathar,
Chandanapuri Ghat,
Sangamner, District
Ahmednagar -42262A,
Maharashtra.

Swadhaar Project for Rural and
AdiwashiPeople.
l.Vocational training centre for

rural and urban youth
2. The home for the aged
3. Mobile Dispensaries for
rural

people.
4. Expansion of the existing

activities.

(Cost of Rs. 638.50 lakh)

Rs. 638.50 lakh for three
financial years
commencing with 20ll-
12 i.e 2011-72,2012-13
&2013-14.

24. Friends of Tribal Society,
19, Ganga Prasad
Mukherjee road,
Kolkata 700025.

Shiksha Dhan Sansthan.

(Cost of Rs.2390 lakh)

Rs.2390 lakh for three
financial . years

commencing with 20ll-
12 i.e 2011-12, 2012-13
&20t3-14.

25. S. Mahatme Memorial Eye
Welfare Charitable Trust,
Dr. Vikas Mahatme, 16

Central Excise Colony,
Ring road,
Nasnur 440015.

Upliftment of the Rural-Tribal
Poor and Urban Slumdwellers
by curing avoidable blindness.

(Cost of Rs. 6.25 crore)

Rs.6.25 crore for three
financial years
commencing with 2011-
12 i.e 2011-12, 2012-13
&2013-14

26. Jamia Aminul Quran Trust,
Post Panpur, Vijaypur
Road, Block Himmat
Nagar, District

Expansion/Renovation of
existing school building with
hostel facility for upliftment of
downtrodden Girls and Bovs

for three
financial years
commencing with 2011-
12 i.e 2011-12, 2012-13

3.01 croreRs.



Sabarkantha, Gujarat. students providing quality
education to all.

(Cost of Rs. 3.01 crore)

&2013-14.

Sanjivani rural Education
Society,
Np Kopargaon, Tal
Kopargaon,
District Ahrnednagar,
Maharahtra 423603.

Hostel facilities for girls from
tribal & Marginal Farmers.

(Cost of Rs. 12.20 crores
including corpus fund of Rs
44.69 lakh)

Rs. 12.20 crores
including corpus fund of
Rs 44.69 lakh for three
financial years
commencing with 2011-
12 i.e 2011-12,2012-13
&.2013-14.

Sri Guru Ram Das
Charitable Hospital Trust,
Mehta road, Near Hothian
Village, Amritsar.

Health care project (hospital
and medical college), Amritsar
and Health Awareness Program
will implement covering state
ofPunjab.

(Cost of Rs.54 crore)

Rs. 32.40 qore for three
financial years
commencing with 2011-
12 i.e 20ll-12, 2012-13
&2013-14.

Vision Home club,
Diphupar (4tn Mite),
Dimapur, Nagaland-
797112.

Economic Empowerment of
Tribal poor through Income
Generation Programme.

(Cost of Rs. 4.04 crore)

Rs. 4.04 crore for three
financial years
commencing with 20ll-
12 i.e 2}ll-12, 20t}-t3
&2013-r4.

Gujarat Vankar Seva
Samaj,
Vankar Seva Bhavan,
Jail Road, Subhash Bridge,
Ahmedabad, Gujarat.

Upgradation of vocational
training centers and starting of
new centers with new courses.

(Cost of Rs. 5.59 crore)

Rs.5.59 crore for three
financial years
commencing with 2011.
12 i.e 2011-12, 20t}-t3
8.2013-14

U- This notification shall remain in force for a period of two years in relation to financial years
2011-12 and 2012-13 in respect of project or scheme mentioned at serial No. 10 and for a period of
three years in relation to financial years 20ll-12, 2012-13 &. 2Ol3-14 in respect of projects or
schemesmentionedatserialnumbers 7,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9, 11,12,13,14,15, 16, 17, lg,'D:zo,zl,
22,23,24,25,26,27,28,29 & 30 of the said table.

I No. \ o\1201 1 / F.No.V.27a15l4l201l -SO (NAT.COM)]

44U^o*,a^*
Naveen Chandra

Director (National Committee)



(fiI-fd +' {Tttre', 3iFTTtITWT, eTlrr ll, tru!i-3, 3rr3roE (ii) if rq;nfa1$)

firtFr SEFR

Fdffi d"ra.q

(rlEl:rq fanzl

3Tfu 
"s{aT

d-g ftffir, fr6in 33166o-q,2011

zI.n>
sio:no -- (3r0): 3ilr{61 $frkqa, 1961(1961 6I' 43) fi tnu 35 6- 4 fi Fq$-&+TUT t

so-s (s) + €Fi cfdd ic qr$ (1) rdir c-{d rrffi mr s-*a +-re gv €ratfr+. tni JTffi-6

a-arror 61 3tmqE- *. R(' {rs-^A=q €'Frfr *r mrrfttit qr An.frq Trr6R !-tr{_ c_Er{r drn Af 4$

€Rsfr + 6iilq- (2)fr :ffia :+a trs-^&q HfrR * r,ou :r"d:frAd d-Fnfrt 6t JfiqRa flfr t
a?r-i+d H€?r-dt fou +on-$ drfr drfi frfrfr.d qTT qf{qIfr-f,T3ri 3{?rdr" slk r+a gRsTI t
e#-fff (3) fr'qqT TFilfua E-a-6r :r+a-rG--f, aFra 6t :r.ddifra 6-{ff t der srcsfr + qil-dq (4) d-

ffi apra *r $fu+.ra {rft} 6} sft CfrfrE-c +-re t ffi y+-a qrr 35 +- a' t ao'a rgdfa
:rdfr t. R(' *.-Cl'fr *' sc *' $qrrd frqr arar t , arF{'a:-

iFirr q-0 +ien al ;ns

34fr qEr arafr riga, sfic

go a+, gr(rt *arq, ar+q{

il-+. + srq-i, 3r6ffffqrq,

l|.ril{TA, -380015

gngfr

cftmffin $qaT Tfrff 3f{
rr#t srfrFrfta Enrra5

qrr 35 *'?r *'3iil4'd
6etfi *'rtT ci srya
*t ili Er& arrra *r
sTfufiTg ilfaT

,ot qmf A sra'rBo
3ik 3ilPtn ffiI * frq
ffidm'cRrsrur :tc c{raet

( au?i s.ge s-irg srr$ )

E{ zorr-rz fr mtu
d-i drfr dq t drd

ffiq Es'f $ frq
3ptr 2011-2012,

2012-2013 (r?i 2013-

2014 Fd 5.93 oi1g

Fqi
Et 2011-12 t 3Tri?T

6t-fr Erd Eq t trm

f{.trq Efr t fr('
sttq 2011-2012,

2012-2013 (rE 2013-

2014 f 67.31 al€r

stri

Trrdr BilTfr (a-d-;ft sil *o
sr+T s0 32, arq+tq.
grrF:ErFrI, md , {ifr-
B34o1o, fll-ds

€radr il4Fr 6'r E(f,-irr 6q:

cqftq. s€rtrai t sreffi +'

fr('q-{urr
( drrkr 67.31 dr-s 5q$ )

arr TEa aq'mE{r gv *fta
3rRtrq dgfl , affiy dr."f,6l

d-fd-aaT , B.-f,l €rd{-+.rdr ,

4ERkr -383275

3rcdrd'cffigar
( ar4il 89.00 Hrs Fqt )

dq' zolt-12 t 3Trt?T

drfr dTA Eq t drn

ffirq Etr *. fru
3r?rtd 2011-2012,


